

**THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE**

**SUPREME COURT**

**No. 2021-0280**

**CINCINNATI SPECIALTY UNDERWRITERS INSURANCE  
COMPANY**

**v.**

**BEST WAY HOMES, INC.**

**AND**

**RUSSELL BLODGETT**

---

**RULE 7 MANDATORY APPEAL FROM THE HILLSBOROUGH  
COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT NORTH**

---

**BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT, RUSSELL BLODGETT**

---

**Cristina Rousseau, Esq. (Bar No. 15882)  
VAN DORN, CURTISS, ROUSSEAU & ROSS, PLLC  
84 Hanover Street  
P.O. Box 730  
Lebanon, NH 03766  
(603) 353-4000  
[crousseau@nhvtlaw.com](mailto:crousseau@nhvtlaw.com)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 5

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 10

ARGUMENT ..... 11

A. Blodgett Has Alleged Claims Against Best Way Which Do Not  
Implicate The ICL Endorsement..... 11

B. Even if Blodgett’s Claims Against Best Way Implicate the ICL  
Endorsement, Coverage Should Nonetheless Be Afforded Under The  
CSU Policy Because CSU Has Suffered No Prejudice As A Result  
of Best Way’s Failure to Obtain a Written Contract with  
Subcontractor Wood..... 16

CONCLUSION AND REQUEST FOR RELIEF ..... 19

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT..... 20

RULE 16(3)(i) CERTIFICATION..... 20

CERTIFICATION OF WORD LIMIT ..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 22

ADDENDUM..... 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Abington Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Drew*, 109 N.H. 464 (1969) ..... 17,18

*Allstate Ins. Co. v. Crouch*, 140 N.H. 329 (1995)..... 14

*Bergeron v. State Farm Fire and Casualty Company*, 145 N.H. 391  
(2000) ..... 11

*Bunten v. Davis*, 82 N.H. 304 (1926) ..... 19

*Catholic Med. Ctr. v. Executive Risk Indem.*, 151 N.H. 699 (2005)..... 12

*Certain Interested Underwriters at Lloyd’s v. Stolberg*, 680 F.3d 61 (1st  
Cir. 2012)..... 16

*Cincinnati Specialty Underwriters Insurance Company v. Preferred  
Wright-Way Remodeling and Construction, et al*, No. 6:18-CV-  
00161-JDK, 2019 WL 172755 (E.D. Tex. January 10, 2019),  
reconsideration denied, No. 6:18-CV-00161-JDK, 2019 WL  
6699818 (E.D. Tex. June 28, 2019) .....14-15

*Coakley v. Maine Bonding*, 136 N.H. 402 (1992)..... 12

*Contoocook Valley Sch. Dist. v. Graphic Arts Mut. Ins. Co.*, 147 N.H. 392  
(2001) ..... 12

*Dover Mills P’ship v. Commercial Union Ins. Companies*, 144 N.H. 336  
(1999) ..... 18-19

*Jones v. Bituminous Cas. Corp.*, 821 S.W.2d 798 (Ky.1991)..... 18

*Granite State Mgmt. & Res. v. City of Concord*, 165 N.H. 277 (2013) ..... 19

*Matarese v. N.H. Mun. Ass’n Prop. Liab. Tr., Inc.*, 147 N.H. 396 (2002).. 12

*Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. USF Ins. Co.*, 164 Wash. 2d 411 (2008) ..... 18

*N.A.P.P. Realty Tr. V. CC Enters.*, 147 N.H. 137 (2001) ..... 12-13

<i>Philbrick v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 156 N.H. 389 (2007) .....	12,14
<i>Proctor v. Bank of New Hampshire, N.A.</i> , 123 N.H. 395 (1983) .....	19
<i>Progressive Northern Ins. Co. v. Concord Gen. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 151 N.H. 649 (2005) .....	11,15
<i>Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Int'l Ins. Co.</i> , 124 Wash. 2d 789 (1994) .....	18-19
<i>Santos v. Metro. Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 171 N.H. 682 (2019) .....	17
<i>Trombly v. Blue Cross/Blue Shield of N.H.-Vt.</i> , 120 N.H. 764 (1980) ..	13,16
<i>Unigard Ins. Co. v. Leven</i> , 97 Wash. App. 417 (1999).....	18

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>Restatement of the Law of Liability Insurance</i> § 34 PFD No 2 REV (2018) .....	17-18
